

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street #1400 Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 622-2300 FAX (510) 622-2460



98 NOY - 9 PM 4: 40



NOV 0 6 1998

Date:

SLIC No. 01S0002 (DCL)

Craig Denny Union Pacific Railroad Company 1416 Dodge Street, Room 930 Omaha, NE 68179

STOD 1327

Subject:

Issuance of Certificate of Completion, Former Alcan Site, 1077 East

Shore Highway, Albany, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Denny:

Enclosed is a copy of a tentative resolution to be considered by the Board at its meeting of December 16, 1998. The tentative resolution comprises a certificate of completion and signifies that soil and groundwater cleanup at the subject site is done. The meeting will be held in the Auditorium of the Elihu Harris State Building at 1515 Clay Street, Oakland. The meeting starts at 9:30am. Please submit any comments you have no later than 5 p.m. on November 30, 1998.

Please contact Derek Lee of my staff at (510) 622-2374 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Loretta K. Barsamian

Executive Officer

Stephen I. Morse, Chief Toxics Cleanup Division

Enclosure: Tentative Resolution

cc w/ enc: Mailing List

# **MAILING LIST**

John Piggot Wilanco, Inc. P.O. Box 8117 Berkeley, CA 94797

Paul Hillbelink Kvaerner 3100 Channel Drive, Suite 2 Juneau, AK 99801

Peter Segretto Alcan Aluminum Corp. P.O. Box 6977 Cleveland, OH 44101-1977

Michael Quillin ERM-West, Inc. 1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260 Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Annina Antonio Site Mitigation Branch Department of Toxic Substances Control 700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 Berkeley, CA 94710-2737

Community Development & Environmental Resources City of Albany 1000 San Pablo Avenue Albany, CA 94706-2295

Juliet Shin ACDEH 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Brian Bateman
Engineering Manager, Permit Department
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Mike Rugg California Department of Fish and Game Region 3 P.O. Box 47 Yountville, CA 94599

Anna Fan
OEHHA
Pesticide & Environmental Toxicology
2151 Berkeley Way
Annex 11
Berkeley, CA 94704

# CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

**Tentative Resolution** 

# **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION**

Unified Agency Review of Hazardous Materials Release Sites California Health and Safety Code §§ 25260-25268

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, was designated as the Administering Agency by the Site Designation Committee after a request by Southern Pacific Transportation Company (the Responsible Party) to oversee the Site Investigation and Remedial Action at 1077 East Shore Highway, Albany, Alameda County (the Hazardous Materials Release Site). See Cal/EPA Resolution No. 95-22, attached as Exhibit "A" to this Certificate.

In accordance with Health and Safety Code § 25264, the Administering Agency, after appropriate consultation with other agencies, has determined and/or certifies that:

- 1. The Site Investigation and Remedial Action at the Site has been satisfactorily completed and a permanent remedy has been accomplished [§ 25264(b)]. Actions taken are described in Exhibit "B" attached.
- 2. Applicable Remedial Action standards and objectives were achieved [§ 25264(b)].
- 3. The Responsible Party has complied with the requirements of all state and local laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards that are applicable to the Site Investigation and Remedial Action [§ 25264(c)].
- 4. This Certificate of Completion is issued based upon the available information, including the current land use, and with the provision that the information provided to the Administering Agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

No agency may take action against the Responsible Party with respect to the hazardous materials release at the site except as specified in Health and Safety Code § 25264(c) (1) through (6).

I, Loretta K. Barsamian, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, on December 16, 1998.

Loretta K. Barsamian Executive Officer

# , was \$1/.

# CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY SITE DESIGNATION COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 95-22 AUGUST 30, 1995

WHEREAS, Chapter 6.65 of the Health and Safety Code, commencing with Section 25260 establishes a Site Designation Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Site Designation Committee may designate an Administering Agency to oversee a site investigation and remedial action at a hazardous materials release site upon request of a responsible party; and

WHEREAS, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, a responsible party as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 25260(h), requested the Site Designation Committee to designate an administering agency to oversee site investigation and remedial action resulting from releases at 1077 East Shore Highway, Albany, Alameda County, California; and

WHEREAS, this site is a hazardous materials release site as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 25260; and

WHEREAS, the Site Designation Committee noticed a hearing for August 30, 1995, and heard public testimony regarding the application; and

WHEREAS, the Site Designation Committee considered the application and furthermore, considered all factors and criteria set forth in Health and Safety Code Section 25262(c); and

WHEREAS, Southern Pacific Transportation Company agrees to reimburse appropriate agencies for their appropriate oversight costs, where those agencies' significant involvement is necessary for the furtherance of the project goals;

WHEREAS, the Site Designation Committee has determined that, based on consideration of all of the factors listed in Health and Safety Code Section 25262(c), the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region, is the appropriate agency to act as the administering agency.

NOW, therefore, be it resolved that the Site Designation Committee hereby designates the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region, as the administering agency for the site; and

SITE DESIGNATION COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. 22 Page Two

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this designation is subject to the following conditions:

- 1. California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Region, shall consult on an ongoing basis, with all appropriate agencies who have expressed an interest in this site, including all agencies who would otherwise be issuing a permit or other form of authorization:
  - a. in administering all state and local laws which are applicable;
  - in determining the adequacy of site investigation and remedial activities; and
  - c. prior to issuing any permit or other forms of authorization.
- 2. Such consultation will also include notification of information as it becomes available to the administering agency that the original application was inaccurate or was incomplete.
- 3. If an advisory team is convened by the Site Designation Committee, a representative of the administering agency shall attend all advisory team meetings.

#### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Chair of the Site Designation Committee does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the Site Designation Committee held in Sacramento, California on August 30, 1995.

DATED:	9-14-55	2()/hl-f		
		Val F. Siebal, Chair Site Designation Committee		

# CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

# **INTERNAL MEMO**

TO:

Stephen A. Hill Section Leader FROM:

Derek Lee

**WRCE** 

DATE:

October 5, 1998

**SIGNATURE** 

CONCUR:

Section Leader

CONCUR:

Division Chief

SUBJECT:

No Further Action, Former Alcan Site, 1077 East Shore Highway, Albany,

Alameda County

The subject site has been conducting subsurface investigation and remediation since the mid 1980's. Based upon the available information on site conditions and current land use, no further action related to the pollutant releases at the subject site is required. Details of site conditions and investigation and remediation activities are contained in the attached <u>Site Closure Summary</u>.

# Background

The former Alcan plant produced aluminum products at the site and ceased operations in 1984. The adjacent Wilanco property has been used for industrial operations, primarily diesel engine servicing and sales, and currently houses several retail, commercial, and light industrial businesses. A sheet pile runs diagonally through the site and divides it into west and east sides. The primary pollutants found at the site were mineral spirits east of the sheet pile and a mixture of petroleum products termed "black ooze" on the west side. The site had been under the oversight of the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) until August 30, 1995. The Board was then designated as the administering agency (Cal/EPA Resolution No. 95-22) under the California Health & Safety Code Section 25262. No Board Orders have been issued for the site.

#### Remediation on the West Side

On-site soils west of the sheet pile were excavated to a depth of approximately 8 to 12 feet bgs. Approximately 21,250 tons of impacted soils and 1,500 tons of clean overburden were excavated to meet a 100 ppm cleanup goal for TPH. The removed soils were then subject to thermal treatment. Some areas of soil exceeding the cleanup objective were allowed to be left in place to prevent undermining the foundation of nearby buildings. Board staff concurred with the completion of soil remediation on the west side in a letter dated February 17, 1998.

Groundwater samples taken from well, MW-ERM-1, on the west side have consistently yielded minimal contamination with TPHg. In addition, since groundwater under the site contains TDS as high as 6,330 ppm, it is not considered a potential source of drinking water.

#### Remediation on the East Side

Enhanced bioremediation for soils on the east side began in 1991. The contaminated soils were excavated and then treated with addition of nutrients to enhance biological breakdown of the pollutants. The treated soils were then backfilled. A target cleanup goal of 500 ppm for TPH was agreed to first by DTSC and then the Board. Post-remediation soil samples from the fill on the east side have all yielded TPH concentrations below 500 ppm. However, two Bay Mud samples did show concentrations of 680 and 730 ppm TPH. However, because the soil TPH is far from the surface (>8 feet bgs) and local groundwater is not a potential source of drinking water, as stated above, these levels of contamination are considered acceptable. No remediation or risk management is needed to protect human health and the environment.

#### Recommendations

This site is ready for closure based on the available information. The groundwater monitoring well, MW-ERM-1, should be appropriately destroyed after obtaining the necessary permits. A well closure report should be submitted within 60 days of issuance of the Certificate of Completion.

Attachment: Site Closure Summary

# SITE CLOSURE SUMMARY

#### I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Date:

Agency Name: S.F.B.R.W Q C.R	Address: 2101 Webser Street 1515 Clay SC.			
City/State/Zip: Oakland, CA 94612	Phone: (510) <del>206 12! 5</del> 6ユューユタのひ			
Responsible Staff Person: Derek Lee	Title: WRCE			

#### II. SITE INFORMATION

Site Facility Na	ame: Fore	ier Alcan	ste		
Site Facility A	-	Eastshore	Highway,	Albany, Ala	meda County
RB/SMS Case	No*: 0(5000)	Local or LOP Case	No*:	Priority*:	
URF Filing Da	te+:	SWEEPS No*:			
Responsible Pa	rtics (include addresse	es and phone munbers)			
C.J. (	CRAIG) DEWN	1, MGR. ENVIR	soumentar s	ITTE REMEDIAT	רטר
טירט	DALIFIL RI	aicedas loup	1416	WILL ST. ROOM	4 930
		175 402/271	480.2		
Tank No.	Size in Gallons	Contents	Closed In-	Plac :/Removed?	Date
NA					

# III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release:						
Site characterization complete? Yes No Deze Approved By Oversight Agency:						
Monitoring wells installed? Yes No	Number /	Proper screened interval? Yes No				
Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 5	Lowest Depth: 8	Plow Direction: West				
Most Sensitive Current Use:						
Most Sensitive Potential Use and Probability of Use	2					

Are drinking water wells affected? Yes No	Aguifer Name:
Is surface water affected? Yes No	Nunrest/Affected SW Name:
Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Location	ms):
Report(s) on file? Yes No	Where is report(s) filed?

		TREATM	ENT AND	DISPOSA	LL OF AFFECTE	D MATER	IAL		
Material	Ame	unt (Inclu	de Units)	Units) Action (Trestment or Disposel w/Destination) Date				Date	
Tank									
Piping					2				
Free Product									
Soil	21	2507	1025	LOW	TEMP. THE	ante l	Ysorp		
Groundwater			-						
Barrels									
MAXIMU	M DOCUM	(ENTED I	POLLUTA	NT CON	ENTRATIONS-	BEFCIRE A	ND AFT	ER CLEAI	YUP
POLLUTANT	Soil (	(ppru)	Water	(ppb) POLLUTANT	Soil (ppm)		Water	Water (ppb)	
	Before	After	Refore	After		Beiore	After	Before	After
TPH (Gas)	×100	NA	240	2.1	Xylane			<.6	
TPH (Diesei)	730	2100	1,100	250	Ethylbensene			<.3	
Benrene			<.3		Other				•
Toluene			۷,3		Other				
Other					Other				
Comments (De	is ci	EAN C	UERBU		REMOJES,	FOLLOW	J.BY	EYCAU	And

### IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing b	eneficial uses per the Regional is	pard Basin Plan? (Yes)No
Does completed corrective action protect potential	beneticial uses per the Regional B	oard Basin Plan? Yes Nu
Does corrective action protect public health for cur-	rent land use? Yes No	
Site Management Requirements:		
Municuling Wells Decommissioned: Yes No	Number Decommissioned:	Number Retained:
List Enforcement Actions Taken:		

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded:	

V. TECHNICAL REPORTS, CORRESPONDENCE ETC., THAT THIS CLOSURE RECOMMENDATION WAS BASED UPON

Tide: SOIL REMEDIAL ACTION CLOSURE REPORT ('ERM)	Date: 11/97
GROUND LIATER MUNITORING SUMMARY (EPM)	8/98
FORMER ALLAN BERKELEY PLANT "EAST SIZ" (ERM)	9/98
PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENT (OBDES) GER	1/93
AMEDOUM - PRELIM. ENDANGEMENT ASSESSMENT /026)	3/94

### VI. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

PLEASE INCLUDE/ATTACH THE FOLLOWING AS APPROPRIATE:

I) SITE MAP INDICATING TANK PIT LOCATION, MONITORING WELL LOCATION, ONCOMOWATER GRADIENT.

ETC , AND.

1) SITE COMMENTS WORTHY OF NOTICE (# I). AREA OF RESIDUAL FOLIL TION LEFT IN PLACE, DEED NOTICES

EIC.)